consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position. The pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to
the pro forma financial statements and the audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of AbbVie and Pharmacyclics contained in their
respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, incorporated by reference herein.

94

Table of Contents
AbbVie Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

 As of December 31, 2014

   Historical

(in millions)   AbbVie

Pharmacyclics
 after

 reclassifications
 (Note 4)

Acquisition
 adjustments

Note
 reference

Financing
 adjustments

Note
 reference

Pro
 forma

 combined

Assets

Current assets

Cash and
equivalents   $ 8,348  $ 845  $ (12,419) 5b   $ 11,800  5m   $ 8,054

   (94) 5c   (129) 5n

   (70) 5i

   (227) 5l

Short-term
investments   26   12   —   —   38

Accounts and
other
receivables,
net   3,735   64   —   —   3,799

Inventories, net   1,124   35   496  5d   —   1,655

Income tax
receivable   556   —   —   —   556

Deferred
income taxes   896   —   (120) 5h   —   776

Prepaid
expenses and
other   1,403   60   —   129  5n   1,592

Total current
assets   16,088   1,016   (12,434)   11,800   16,470

Investments   92   —   —   —   92
Property and

equipment,
net   2,485   32   —   —   2,517

Intangible
assets, net of
amortization   1,513   9   18,891  5e   —   20,413

Goodwill   5,862   —   5,204  5j   —   11,066

Other assets   1,507   3   (415) 5h   —   1,095

Total
assets   $ 27,547  $ 1,060  $ 11,246   $ 11,800   $ 51,653

Liabilities and
Equity

Current
liabilities

Short-term
borrowings   $ 425  $ —  $ —   $ —   $ 425

Current portion
of long-term
debt and lease
bligations   4,021   —   —   —   4,021

Accounts
payable and
accrued
liabilities   6,954   194   (12) 5f   —   7,262

   138  5g

   (12) 5i

Total current
liabilities   11,400   194   114   —   11,708

Long-term
liabilities   3,840   37   (35) 5f   —   7,781

   (49) 5l

   3,988  5h

Long-term debt
and lease
obligations   10,565   —   —   11,800  5m   22,365

Commitments
and
contingencies

Stockholders'
equity

Common stock   16   —   1  5a   —   17
Common stock

held in
treasury, at
cost   (972)   —   —   —   (972)

Additional
paid-in-capita
l   4,194   960   (960) 5k   —   12,486

   8,292  5a
Retained

earnings   535   (131)   131  5k   —   299

   (58) 5i

   (178) 5l
Accumulated

other
comprehensiv
e loss   (2,031)   —   —   —   (2,031)

Total
stockholders'
equity   1,742   829   7,228   —   9,799

Total liabilities
and equity   $ 27,547  $ 1,060  $ 11,246   $ 11,800   $ 51,653

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

95

Table of Contents
AbbVie Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

   Historical

(in millions, except share data)   AbbVie

Pharmacyclics
 after

 reclassifications
 (Note 4)

Acquisition
 adjustments

Note
 reference

Financing
 adjustments

Note
 reference

Pro
 forma

 combined

Net sales   $ 19,960  $ 730  $ (14) 6f   $ —   $ 20,676

Cost of products sold   4,426   267   187  6a   —   5,211

   331  6d

Selling, general and
administrative   7,724   168   118  6e   —   8,010

Research and development   3,297   173   —   —   3,470

Acquired in-process research
and development   352   —   —   —   352

Other expense   750   —   —   750

Total operating costs and
expenses   16,549   608   636   —   17,793

Operating earnings (losses)   3,411   122   (650)   —   2,883

Interest expense, net

391

—

—

580  6b

971

Net foreign exchange loss   678   —   —   —   678

Other income, net   (27)   —   —   —   (27 )

Earnings (losses) before
income tax expense
(benefit)   2,369   122   (650)   (580)   1,261

Income tax expense (benefit)   595   36   (224) 6c   (214) 6c   193

Net earnings   $ 1,774  $ 86  $ (426)   $ (366)   $ 1,068

Per Share Data

Earnings per share

Basic   $ 1.11   $ 0.62

Diluted   $ 1.10   $ 0.61

Weighted-average shares
outstanding

Basic   1,595   1,731

Diluted   1,610   1,746

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

96

Table of Contents

Note 1—Description of the Transaction